and 5), Larceny from a House (Count 2), and Forcible 

Sodomy (Count 6), after former conviction of two (2) or more felonies. On February 23,1990, the 

Honorable B.R. Beasley, District Judge, sentenced Petitioner in accordan
ce with the jury's verdict

hundred five (105) years imprisonment for Counts 1, 

imprisonment for Count 2. The District Court ordered each sentence to 

other. Petitioner was advised of his appeal rights.

Petitioner, by and through counsel, perfected a timely direct appeal to the Court of

Criminal Appeals, hr support ofbrs direct appeal, Petitioner raised the Mowing prepositions of

[...]

application for post-conviction relief. In Proposition D of

issues that were raised and ruled upon in his direct 

raised in his direct appeal or in his first

his application, Petitioner claims his i
Juiy was improperly instructed regarding punishment as the 

sentence of one hundred and five (105) years.
State, through the prosecutor, asked the juiy for a 

This, in Petitioner’s mind, violated his right have his
punishment fixed by a jury pursuant to 22

O.S. § 926.1. To the extent he has already raised this claim, 

Proposition VUI of his direct appeal, it is barred b